
ITEM FOR ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION AGENDA

COMMISSION MEETING 
DATE:

February 16, 2022

NAME & NUMBER OF 
PROJECT:

Iglesia Pentecostal Emanuel, Inc.
SP-2020-0324C

NAME OF APPLICANT OR 
ORGANIZATION:

Bill Graham
IT Gonzalez Engineers

LOCATION: 6300 Moonglow Dr., Austin, TX 78724

COUNCIL DISTRICT: District 1

ENVIRONMENTAL 
REVIEW STAFF:

Pamela Abee-Taulli, Environmental Program Coordinator
Pamela.abee-taulli@austintexas.gov  512.974.1879

WATERSHED: Walnut Creek Watershed, Suburban Classification, Desired 
Development Zone 

REQUEST: Variance request is as follows:
Request to vary from LDC 25-8-261to allow development of a 
portion of a driveway in the Critical water Quality Zone.

STAFF
RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends this variance, having determined the findings of 
fact to have been met. 

STAFF CONDITION: Staff recommends the following condition: the applicant will 
provide bollards at appropriate locations adjacent to the drive and 
parking area to prevent vehicle parking off of the pavement.
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Development Services Department
Staff Recommendations Concerning Required Findings

Project Name: Iglesia Pentecostal Emanuel, Inc.
Ordinance Standard: Watershed Protection Ordinance
Variance Request: Request to vary from LDC 25-8-261to allow development of a 

portion of a driveway in the Critical water Quality Zone.

Include an explanation with each applicable finding of fact.

A. Land Use Commission variance determinations from Chapter 25-8-41 of the 
City Code:

1. The requirement will deprive the applicant of a privilege available to 
owners of similarly situated property with approximately 
contemporaneous development subject to similar code requirements.

Yes The requirement will deprive the applicant of access to the site.

2. The variance:
a) Is not necessitated by the scale, layout, construction method, or 

other design decision made by the applicant, unless the design 
decision provides greater overall environmental protection than is 
achievable without the variance;

Yes The variance is not necessitated by a design decision of 
the applicant. The variance is necessitated by two 
conditions of the site that leave it without a code 
compliant access point.

The first site condition is that there is a previously platted 
open space lot, across which access is prohibited, that 
fronts Sandshof Dr. and lies between Sandshof Dr. and 
the subject site. Because of this situation, the site is forced 
to take its only access from Moonglow Dr. 
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The second site condition is that Moonglow Dr. is entirely 
within the Critical Water Quality Zone buffer of the 
adjacent, unnamed major waterway. 

Since a driveway is not a permitted use in the Critical 
Water Quality Zone buffer per LDC 25-8-261, the project 
is left without a code-compliant access point.

b) Is the minimum deviation from the code requirement necessary to 
allow a reasonable use of the property;

Yes The applicant has used buffer averaging per LDC 25-8-
92(B)(4) to modify and reshape the Critical Water Quality 
Zone buffer to remove as much of the development as 
possible from the buffer zone. 

However, buffer averaging may not reduce the CWQZ 
buffer of a major waterway to less than 150 feet from the 
creek centerline. Due to this minimum width, it is not 
possible to completely remove the development from the 
buffer. What remains is a minimum incursion of 478 
square feet of driveway.

c) Does not create a significant probability of harmful 
environmental consequences.

Yes The encroachment is very slight and will not have an 
adverse effect on the environment.

3. Development with the variance will result in water quality that is at least 
equal to the water quality achievable without the variance.

Yes The project will meet all water quality and detention 
requirements. 

B. The Land Use Commission may grant a variance from a requirement of Section 
25-8-422 (Water Supply Suburban Water Quality Transition Zone), Section 25-8-
452 (Water Supply Rural Water Quality Transition Zone), Section 25-8-482 
(Barton Springs Zone Water Quality Transition Zone), Section 25-8-368 
(Restrictions on Development Impacting Lake Austin, Lady Bird Lake, and Lake 
Walter E. Long), or Article 7, Division 1 ( Critical Water Quality Zone 
Restrictions ), after determining that::

1. The criteria for granting a variance in Subsection (A) are met;

Yes The criteria in Subsection (A) have been met.
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2. The requirement for which a variance is requested prevents a reasonable, 
economic use of the entire property;

Yes A driveway is not a permitted use in the Critical Water Quality 
Zone buffer per LDC 25-8-261. Without the variance, the project 
is left without a code-compliant access point, the lack of which 
prevents reasonable use of the property.

3. The variance is the minimum deviation from the code requirement 
necessary to allow a reasonable, economic use of the entire property.

Yes The variance permits the minimum incursion into the Critical 
Water Quality Zone buffer that will allow reasonable use of the 
property.

Staff Determination: Staff determines that the findings of fact have been met. Staff 
recommends the following condition: the applicant will provide bollards at appropriate 
locations adjacent to the drive and parking area to prevent vehicle parking off of the 
pavement.

Environmental 
Reviewer (DSD)

_____________________________
(Pamela Abee-Taulli)

Date 2/4/2022

Environmental Review 
Manager (DSD)

_____________________________
(Mike McDougal)

Date 2/8/2022

Environmental Officer 
(WPD)

_____________________________
(Liz Johnston)

Date 02/08/2022
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January 10, 2022 

City of Austin | Environmental Commission Variance Application Guide 1 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM  

 

 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Applicant Contact Information 

 
Name of Applicant Bill Graham, P.E.,   I.T. Gonzalez Engineers 

Street Address 
3501 Manor Road 

City State ZIP Code 
Austin, TX 78723 

Work Phone 
512-573-6264 

E-Mail Address 
bill@itgonzalezengineers.com 

Variance Case Information 

Case Name  
Iglesia Pentecostal Emanuel, Inc. 

Case Number 
SP-2020-0324C 

Address or Location 
6300 Moonglow Drive, Austin, TX 78724 

Environmental Reviewer 
Name 

Pamela Abee-Taulli 

Environmental Resource 
Management Reviewer 
Name 

Lindsey Sydow 

Applicable Ordinance 
25-8-261 

Watershed Name 
Walnut Creek 

Watershed Classification 
☐Urban             X  Suburban    ☐Water Supply Suburban 
☐Water Supply Rural               ☐ Barton Springs Zone 
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City of Austin | Environmental Commission Variance Application Guide 2 

 

Edwards Aquifer Recharge 
Zone  

☐ Barton Springs Segment       ☐ Northern Edwards Segment        
 X Not in Edwards Aquifer Zones 

Edwards Aquifer 
Contributing Zone 

☐ Yes     X No        
  

Distance to Nearest 
Classified Waterway 

85 feet to unnamed tributary of Walnut Creek 

Water and Waste Water 
service to be provided by 

Austin Water 

Request 
 

The variance request is as follows (Cite code references):   

LDC 25-8-261 CRITICAL WATER QUALITY ZONE DEVELOPMENT 

 

Impervious cover 

square footage: 

acreage: 

 percentage: 

Existing 

____0 s.f.____ 

__0 acres______ 

__0%______ 

Proposed 

_____31,668_s.f.___ 

_____0.727 acres____ 

____16.01%_____ 

Provide general 
description of the 
property (slope 
range, elevation 
range, summary of 
vegetation / trees, 
summary of the 
geology, CWQZ, 
WQTZ, CEFs, 
floodplain, heritage 
trees, any other 
notable or 
outstanding 
characteristics of the 
property) 

1. Slope varies between 6.49% and 9.23%.  A small area has a 25% slope. 
2.  Elevation range is from 470 at east property line to 505 at west property line. 
3.  There are no heritage trees on site.  The existing trees are mostly Elms, 8” to 
18” diameter.  There are also numerous trees of an invasive species.  
4.  A creek is located at the east property line and has a FEMA 500-year/COA 
100-year Base Floodplain Elevation of approximately 475 
5.  A wetland pond exists immediately north of the south property line in the 
western part of the property.  It basically resembles a man-made pond for cattle.   
6.  The proposed construction, except for a small portion of proposed driveway 
entrance, has been kept outside of the 150 ft from creek C.L., which is 
considered to be the Half Original CWQZ. 
7.CWQZ Buffer Averaging will be used for the site plan. 
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City of Austin | Environmental Commission Variance Application Guide 3 

 

 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT  

As required in LDC Section 25-8-41, in order to grant a variance the Land Use Commission must make 
the following findings of fact:   

Include an explanation with each applicable finding of fact. 

Project: Iglesia Pentecostal Emanuel, Inc. 

Ordinance: Chapter 25-8-261 

A. Land Use Commission variance determinations from Chapter 25-8-41 of the City Code: 
 

1. The requirement will deprive the applicant of a privilege available to owners of similarly 
situated property with approximately contemporaneous development subject to similar 
code requirements. 

  
Yes / No          The site has only one option for entrance to site, which is from the south 
end of Moonglow Drive.  A very small area of the proposed driveway entrance to the 
site happens to be within the Half Original 150 ft CWQZ.  A part of Moonglow Drive and 
all of the two lots on the east side of Moonglow Dr. and adjacent to 6300 Moonglow 
Drive is in the CWQZ.  The 2007 subdivision called Sendero Hills Phase IV, with lots 
abutting the south property line of 6300 Moonglow, has several lots with houses 
located in the CWQZ.     
 

 2. The variance: 
a) Is not necessitated by the scale, layout, construction method, or other design 

decision made by the applicant, unless the design decision provides greater 
overall environmental protection than is achievable without the variance; 

 

 Yes / No The proposed driveway encroachment into the Half Original 150 ft 
CWQZ is not being created by the design of the proposed development.  Again, be 

Clearly indicate in what 
way the proposed project 
does not comply with 
current Code (include 
maps and exhibits) 

 

The site has only one option for entrance to site, which is from the 
south end of Moonglow.  A very small area of the proposed 
driveway entrance to the site will be within the Half Original 150 ft 
CWQZ.  An approximately 30’ wide open space easement blocks 
access to Sandshof Drive at the west property line of the lot that is 
being developed.   

7 of 54



January 10, 2022 
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advised that if access from Moonglow Drive is not permitted, the City is basically land-
locking this tract of land.  The Owner would have liked to access the property from the 
west; but, the Owner was unsuccessful in getting an access easement through the 
existing open space easement lot that parallels Sandshof Drive.  Furthermore, be 
advised that the City had a hand in allowing the creation of said open space easement 
lot.   

 
b) Is the minimum deviation from the code requirement necessary to allow a 

reasonable use of the property; 

 Yes / No If the Environmental Variance Request is not granted, the   
Iglesia Pentecostal Emanuel, Inc. church will not be able to develop the land.  Be 
advised that the Moonglow Drive already encroaches into the Half Original 150 
foot CWQZ.  The encroachment of the drive into the Half Original 150 foot 
CWQZ has been minimized as much as possible.   

 
c) Does not create a significant probability of harmful environmental 

consequences. 
 

 Yes / No The small section of driveway that will encroach into the Half 
Original CWQZ does not have the possibility of significant harmful 
environmental consequences.  Be advised that the south end of Moonglow 
Drive is already encroaching into the Half Original 150 ft CWQZ.  Also, there are 
at least two residential lots with improvements that encroach into the CWQZ.   

 
3. Development with the variance will result in water quality that is at least equal to the 

water quality achievable without the variance. 
 

Yes/No  Development with the variance will result in water quality that is at 
least equal to the existing conditions.  Again, be advised that the south end of 
Moonglow Drive and at least 2 residential lots with their improvements are already 
encroaching into the Half Original 150 ft CWQZ.  The proposed development is not 
introducing a condition that does not already exist.  The biofiltration pond will be 
oversize to account for the area of drive located in the Half Original CWQZ.  

 

B. Additional Land Use Commission variance determinations for a requirement of Section 25-8-422 
(Water Quality Transition Zone), Section 25-8-452 (Water Quality Transition Zone), Article 7, 
Division 1 (Critical Water Quality Zone Restrictions), or Section 25-8-368 (Restrictions on 
Development Impacting Lake Austin, Lady Bird Lake, and Lake Walter E. Long): 
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1. The criteria for granting a variance in Subsection (A) are met; 
 

Yes / No [provide summary of justification for determination] 
 
2. The requirement for which a variance is requested prevents a reasonable, economic use 

of the entire property; 
 
Yes / No [provide summary of justification for determination] 

 
3. The variance is the minimum deviation from the code requirement necessary to allow a 

reasonable, economic use of the entire property. 
 
Yes / No [provide summary of justification for determination] 

 
 
 
**Variance approval requires all above affirmative findings. 
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A  

 

Exhibits for Commission Variance 
 

o Aerial photos of the site 

o Site photos 

o Aerial photos of the vicinity 

o Context Map—A map illustrating the subject property in relation to developments in the 
vicinity to include nearby major streets and waterways 

o Topographic Map - A topographic map is recommended if a significant grade change on 
the subject site exists or if there is a significant difference in grade in relation to 
adjacent properties. 

o For cut/fill variances, a plan sheet showing areas and depth of cut/fill with topographic 
elevations. 

o Site plan showing existing conditions if development exists currently on the property  

o Proposed Site Plan- full size electronic  or at least legible 11x17 showing proposed 
development, include tree survey if required as part of site or subdivision plan  

o Environmental Map – A map that shows pertinent features including Floodplain, CWQZ, 
WQTZ, CEFs, Setbacks, Recharge Zone, etc. 

o An Environmental Resource Inventory pursuant to ECM 1.3.0 (if required by 25-8-121)  

o Applicant’s variance request letter 
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ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM  

 

 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Applicant Contact Information 

 
Name of Applicant Bill Graham, P.E.,   I.T. Gonzalez Engineers 

Street Address 
3501 Manor Road 

City State ZIP Code 
Austin, TX 78723 

Work Phone 
512-573-6264 

E-Mail Address 
bill@itgonzalezengineers.com 

Variance Case Information 

Case Name  
Iglesia Pentecostal Emanuel, Inc. 

Case Number 
SP-2020-0324C 

Address or Location 
6300 Moonglow Drive, Austin, TX 78724 

Environmental Reviewer 
Name 

Pamela Abee-Taulli 

Environmental Resource 
Management Reviewer 
Name 

Lindsey Sydow 

Applicable Ordinance 
25-8-261 

Watershed Name 
Walnut Creek 

Watershed Classification 
☐Urban             X  Suburban    ☐Water Supply Suburban 
☐Water Supply Rural               ☐ Barton Springs Zone 
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Edwards Aquifer Recharge 
Zone  

☐ Barton Springs Segment       ☐ Northern Edwards Segment        
 X Not in Edwards Aquifer Zones 

Edwards Aquifer 
Contributing Zone 

☐ Yes     X No        
  

Distance to Nearest 
Classified Waterway 

85 feet to unnamed tributary of Walnut Creek 

Water and Waste Water 
service to be provided by 

Austin Water 

Request 
 

The variance request is as follows (Cite code references):   

LDC 25-8-261 CRITICAL WATER QUALITY ZONE DEVELOPMENT 

 

Impervious cover 

square footage: 

acreage: 

 percentage: 

Existing 

____0 s.f.____ 

__0 acres______ 

__0%______ 

Proposed 

_____31,668_s.f.___ 

_____0.727 acres____ 

____16.01%_____ 

Provide general 
description of the 
property (slope 
range, elevation 
range, summary of 
vegetation / trees, 
summary of the 
geology, CWQZ, 
WQTZ, CEFs, 
floodplain, heritage 
trees, any other 
notable or 
outstanding 
characteristics of the 
property) 

1. Slope varies between 6.49% and 9.23%.  A small area has a 25% slope. 
2.  Elevation range is from 470 at east property line to 505 at west property line. 
3.  There are no heritage trees on site.  The existing trees are mostly Elms, 8” to 
18” diameter.  There are also numerous trees of an invasive species.  
4.  A creek is located at the east property line and has a FEMA 500-year/COA 
100-year Base Floodplain Elevation of approximately 475 
5.  A wetland pond exists immediately north of the south property line in the 
western part of the property.  It basically resembles a man-made pond for cattle.   
6.  The proposed construction, except for a small portion of proposed driveway 
entrance, has been kept outside of the 150 ft from creek C.L., which is 
considered to be the Half Original CWQZ. 
7.CWQZ Buffer Averaging will be used for the site plan. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT  

As required in LDC Section 25-8-41, in order to grant a variance the Land Use Commission must make 
the following findings of fact:   

Include an explanation with each applicable finding of fact. 

Project: Iglesia Pentecostal Emanuel, Inc. 

Ordinance: Chapter 25-8-261 

A. Land Use Commission variance determinations from Chapter 25-8-41 of the City Code: 
 

1. The requirement will deprive the applicant of a privilege available to owners of similarly 
situated property with approximately contemporaneous development subject to similar 
code requirements. 

  
Yes / No          The site has only one option for entrance to site, which is from the south 
end of Moonglow Drive.  A very small area of the proposed driveway entrance to the 
site happens to be within the Half Original 150 ft CWQZ.  A part of Moonglow Drive and 
all of the two lots on the east side of Moonglow Dr. and adjacent to 6300 Moonglow 
Drive is in the CWQZ.  The 2007 subdivision called Sendero Hills Phase IV, with lots 
abutting the south property line of 6300 Moonglow, has several lots with houses 
located in the CWQZ.     
 

 2. The variance: 
a) Is not necessitated by the scale, layout, construction method, or other design 

decision made by the applicant, unless the design decision provides greater 
overall environmental protection than is achievable without the variance; 

 

 Yes / No The proposed driveway encroachment into the Half Original 150 ft 
CWQZ is not being created by the design of the proposed development.  Again, be 

Clearly indicate in what 
way the proposed project 
does not comply with 
current Code (include 
maps and exhibits) 

 

The site has only one option for entrance to site, which is from the 
south end of Moonglow.  A very small area of the proposed 
driveway entrance to the site will be within the Half Original 150 ft 
CWQZ.  An approximately 30’ wide open space easement blocks 
access to Sandshof Drive at the west property line of the lot that is 
being developed.   
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advised that if access from Moonglow Drive is not permitted, the City is basically land-
locking this tract of land.  The Owner would have liked to access the property from the 
west; but, the Owner was unsuccessful in getting an access easement through the 
existing open space easement lot that parallels Sandshof Drive.  Furthermore, be 
advised that the City had a hand in allowing the creation of said open space easement 
lot.   

 
b) Is the minimum deviation from the code requirement necessary to allow a 

reasonable use of the property; 

 Yes / No If the Environmental Variance Request is not granted, the   
Iglesia Pentecostal Emanuel, Inc. church will not be able to develop the land.  Be 
advised that the Moonglow Drive already encroaches into the Half Original 150 
foot CWQZ.  The encroachment of the drive into the Half Original 150 foot 
CWQZ has been minimized as much as possible.   

 
c) Does not create a significant probability of harmful environmental 

consequences. 
 

 Yes / No The small section of driveway that will encroach into the Half 
Original CWQZ does not have the possibility of significant harmful 
environmental consequences.  Be advised that the south end of Moonglow 
Drive is already encroaching into the Half Original 150 ft CWQZ.  Also, there are 
at least two residential lots with improvements that encroach into the CWQZ.   

 
3. Development with the variance will result in water quality that is at least equal to the 

water quality achievable without the variance. 
 

Yes/No  Development with the variance will result in water quality that is at 
least equal to the existing conditions.  Again, be advised that the south end of 
Moonglow Drive and at least 2 residential lots with their improvements are already 
encroaching into the Half Original 150 ft CWQZ.  The proposed development is not 
introducing a condition that does not already exist.  The biofiltration pond will be 
oversize to account for the area of drive located in the Half Original CWQZ.  

 

B. Additional Land Use Commission variance determinations for a requirement of Section 25-8-422 
(Water Quality Transition Zone), Section 25-8-452 (Water Quality Transition Zone), Article 7, 
Division 1 (Critical Water Quality Zone Restrictions), or Section 25-8-368 (Restrictions on 
Development Impacting Lake Austin, Lady Bird Lake, and Lake Walter E. Long): 
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1. The criteria for granting a variance in Subsection (A) are met; 
 

Yes / No [provide summary of justification for determination] 
 
2. The requirement for which a variance is requested prevents a reasonable, economic use 

of the entire property; 
 
Yes / No [provide summary of justification for determination] 

 
3. The variance is the minimum deviation from the code requirement necessary to allow a 

reasonable, economic use of the entire property. 
 
Yes / No [provide summary of justification for determination] 

 
 
 
**Variance approval requires all above affirmative findings. 
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A  

 

Exhibits for Commission Variance 
 

o Aerial photos of the site 

o Site photos 

o Aerial photos of the vicinity 

o Context Map—A map illustrating the subject property in relation to developments in the 
vicinity to include nearby major streets and waterways 

o Topographic Map - A topographic map is recommended if a significant grade change on 
the subject site exists or if there is a significant difference in grade in relation to 
adjacent properties. 

o For cut/fill variances, a plan sheet showing areas and depth of cut/fill with topographic 
elevations. 

o Site plan showing existing conditions if development exists currently on the property  

o Proposed Site Plan- full size electronic  or at least legible 11x17 showing proposed 
development, include tree survey if required as part of site or subdivision plan  

o Environmental Map – A map that shows pertinent features including Floodplain, CWQZ, 
WQTZ, CEFs, Setbacks, Recharge Zone, etc. 

o An Environmental Resource Inventory pursuant to ECM 1.3.0 (if required by 25-8-121)  

o Applicant’s variance request letter 
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January lO, 2022

Zoning and Platting Commission

301 W 2nd street

Austin, Texas 78701

Re:　Critical Water Quality Zone (CWQZ) Development Variance

Iglesia Pentecostal Emanuel, Inc. Site Plan

6300 Moonglow Drive

SP-2020-0324C

Dear Commissioners:

On behalf of our client’Iglesia Pentecostal Emanuel, Inc., I. T. Gonzalez Engineers is requesting

a variance from the requirements of Land Development Code (LDC) Section 25-8-261 , Critical

Water Quality Zone Development. LDC Section 25-8-261 prohibits development in a CWQZ.

The Iglesia Pentecostal Emanuel’Inc. wishes develop the undeveloped lot at 6300 Moonglow,

With the proposed improvements to include a church building and associated drive and parking.

To develop the lot, aCCeSS muSt be taken by a drive and ADA access sidewalk that will cross the

lower 150’ofthe 300’CWQZ on the site and comect to the southem end ofMoonglow Drive.

In the lower 1 50’ofCWQZ, the drive and sidewalk will be constructed to create the minimum

Change necessary to develop the lot. Water quality buffer averagmg Will be used for construction

Ofthe drive and parking in the upper 150’ofthe CWQZ. The small section ofthe drive and

Sidewalk in the lower 1 50’ofthe CWQZ will also be accounted for in the water quality buffer

averagmg area tO be provided.

When the property surrounding the 6300 Moonglow Drive property was subdivided, aCCeSS tO

the roads血at were constructed was not provided for the 6300 Moonglow Drive property. To

the west, the 6300 Moonglow Drive tract was blocked from access to SandshofDrive by a

narrow open space easement lot created as part of Sendero Hills Phase 4 Subdivision that was

approved in 2007. The current owner ofthe open space easement lot will not pemit access
across血e open space easement lot・ To the south’aCCeSS tO Lucy Cove was not provided when

this property was developed as part ofthe sane 2007 subdivision. The umaned tributary of

Walnut Creek that has a 300’CWQZ that must be crossed to access Moonglow Drive lies to the

east. With these constraints to site access, the property camot be developed without the variance

to LDC Section 25-8-26l.
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As much as possible, StOmWater from the drive crossing the CWQZ will be directed to a

biofiltration pond to be constructed in the CWQZ, W皿the pond oversized to include the portion

Ofthe drive in the CWQZ血at will bypass the pond. The stomwater rmoff from the portion of

血e drive in the CWQZ that will bypass the pond will be discharged to a vegetated area

upgradient from the creek. The resulting water quality will not be degraded.

Sincerely,

.さし双生岬ん_/

Bi11 Graham, P.E.
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`AERIAL PHOTO OF VICINITY
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All improvements shall be made in accordance with the

released site plan.  Any additional improvements will

require site plan amendment and approval of the

Planning and Development Review Department.

Approval of this Site Plan does not include Building and

Fire Code approval nor building permit approval.

All signs must comply with requirements of the Land

Development Code (Chapter 25-10).

Additional electric easements may be required at a later

date.

Water and wastewater service will be provided by the

City of Austin.

All existing structures shown to be removed will require a

demolition permit from the City of Austin Planning and

Development Review Department.

A development permit must be issued prior to an

application for building permit for non-consolidated or

Planning Commissionapproved site plans.

No certificate of occupancy may be issued for the

proposed residential condominium project until the owner

or owners of the property have complied with Chapter 81

and 82 of the Property Code of the State of Texas or any

other statutes enacted by the State concerning

condominiums.

For driveway construction:  The owner is responsible for

all costs for relocation of, or damage to utilities.

For construction within the right-of-way, a ROW

excavation permit is required.

All exterior lighting will be hooded or shielded from the view of

adjacent residential property.

All dumpsters and any permanently placed refuse receptacles will be

located at a minimum of twenty (20) feet from a property used or

zoned as SF-5 or more restrictive.

The use of highly reflective surfaces, such as reflective glass and

reflective metal roofs, whose pitch is more than a run of seven (7) to a

rise of twelve (12), will be prohibited.

The noise level of mechanical equipment will not exceed 70 dba at the

property line adjacent to residential uses.
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a. Approval of these plans by the City of Austin indicates compliance with
applicable City regulations only. Compliance with accessibility standards such as
the 2010 Standards for Accessible Design or the 2012 Texas Accessibility
Standards was not verified. The applicant is responsible for compliance with all
applicable accessibility standards.
b. Accessible routes must have a cross-slope no greater than 1:50. [ANSI 403.3]
c. Accessible parking spaces must be located on a surface with a slope not
exceeding 1:50. [ANSI 502.5]
d. Slopes on accessible routes may not exceed 1:20 unless designed as a ramp.
[ANSI 403.3]
e. The maximum slope of a ramp in new construction is 1:12. The maximum
rise for any ramp run is 30 in. The maximum horizontal projection is 30 feet for a
ramp with a slope between 1:12 and 1:15, and 40 feet for a ramp with a slope
between 1:16 and 1:20. [ANSI 405.2 - 405.6]
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All improvements shall be made in accordance with the

released site plan.  Any additional improvements will

require site plan amendment and approval of the

Planning and Development Review Department.

Approval of this Site Plan does not include Building and

Fire Code approval nor building permit approval.

All signs must comply with requirements of the Land

Development Code (Chapter 25-10).

Additional electric easements may be required at a later

date.

Water and wastewater service will be provided by the

City of Austin.

All existing structures shown to be removed will require a

demolition permit from the City of Austin Planning and

Development Review Department.

A development permit must be issued prior to an

application for building permit for non-consolidated or

Planning Commissionapproved site plans.

No certificate of occupancy may be issued for the

proposed residential condominium project until the owner

or owners of the property have complied with Chapter 81

and 82 of the Property Code of the State of Texas or any

other statutes enacted by the State concerning

condominiums.

For driveway construction:  The owner is responsible for

all costs for relocation of, or damage to utilities.

For construction within the right-of-way, a ROW

excavation permit is required.

All exterior lighting will be hooded or shielded from the view of

adjacent residential property.

All dumpsters and any permanently placed refuse receptacles will be

located at a minimum of twenty (20) feet from a property used or

zoned as SF-5 or more restrictive.

The use of highly reflective surfaces, such as reflective glass and

reflective metal roofs, whose pitch is more than a run of seven (7) to a

rise of twelve (12), will be prohibited.

The noise level of mechanical equipment will not exceed 70 dba at the

property line adjacent to residential uses.
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a. Approval of these plans by the City of Austin indicates compliance with
applicable City regulations only. Compliance with accessibility standards such as
the 2010 Standards for Accessible Design or the 2012 Texas Accessibility
Standards was not verified. The applicant is responsible for compliance with all
applicable accessibility standards.
b. Accessible routes must have a cross-slope no greater than 1:50. [ANSI 403.3]
c. Accessible parking spaces must be located on a surface with a slope not
exceeding 1:50. [ANSI 502.5]
d. Slopes on accessible routes may not exceed 1:20 unless designed as a ramp.
[ANSI 403.3]
e. The maximum slope of a ramp in new construction is 1:12. The maximum
rise for any ramp run is 30 in. The maximum horizontal projection is 30 feet for a
ramp with a slope between 1:12 and 1:15, and 40 feet for a ramp with a slope
between 1:16 and 1:20. [ANSI 405.2 - 405.6]
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